Tel Nos.26418776/26442749 Fax No: 011-26442749 E-mail:mesbai75@yahoo.com

Website: www.mesbai.in

MES BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF INDIA (REGD) 807-808, Sahyog 58, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019

Dispute Rdressal and Reconciliation Ccommittee (DRRC) 2023-25

Ref. No. MBAI HQ / DRRC /2023 -2025/ 06

Date 17th Sept 2023

To,
Sh Amit Kumar Bhaduri
(Past President)
HQ MES BAI (Regd)
Email amitbhaduri@yahoo.co.in

Sub: Intimation Regarding Quashing of Illegal Re-election Notice of MESBAI ,HQ forwarded by you to Council members of MES BA(Regd) through your Personal Email ID

Dear Sir,

1..It has been come to my Notice that you had sent certain irrelevant documents along with Reelection Notice to the Council members elected members for the Term of 2023-2025 by Email Sent on Sat:,16Sep2023@ 14:52:48 with the Remark as:-

"You all are requested to consider this Email as an official Notice of HQ office Bearers of MESBAI 2023-2025 and act accordingly"

- 2. The undersigned seriously taken view of your Anti Association Activities by forwarding this illegal Notice of Election to misguiding the Council members through your email which is beyond to your preview as per the MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF M.E.S. BUILDERS' ASSOCIATION OF INDIA (REGD) AS AMENDED UP TO 10-09-2022 (HERE IN AFTER REFERRED AS MOA & AOA).
- **3.** You have been warned by the undersigned vide DRRC letter No MBAI HQ / DRRC /2023 -2025/ 01 dated 16th Sept 2023(Uploaded & Available on Web Site of HQ MES BAI (Regd) communicated to you through your Registered Email ID as per HQ Records but you had ignored the advice communicated to you which is counted as serious anti Association Activity on your part.
- 3. I, Under signed, Lakhbir Singh in the Capacity of Chairman DRRC Hereby Quashed your so called Email Sent on Sat:,16Sep2023@ 14:52:48 notifying that the same considered as an official Notice of HQ office Bearers Reelection of MESBAI 2023-2025 after consultation of matter with the other members of DRRC Appointed for the 2023-2025 Term by the Council in the 2nd Council meeting held at Delhi on 11/09/2023 as uploaded & available on MES BAI Website under letter No MBAI/DRRC/01/2023 dated 11.09.2023.
- 4. You are hereby directed to refrain from acting as So Moto Election Chairman forthwith of The Non Exiting So Called **fraudulent** Election Committee constituted by Sh Balbir Singh Vij which has been already quashed by DRRC under letter No MBAI HQ / DRRC /2023 -2025/01 dated 16th Sept 2023 and the Illegal Reelection Notice for Office Bearers of Headquarters of MESBAI for the term of 2023-2025 has already been quashed by DRRC under letter No MBAI HQ / DRRC /2023 -2025/05 dated 16th Sept 2023.
- 5. In view of the above you are here by directed to repeal all contents of your Email Sent on Sat:,16Sep2023@ 14:52:48 regarding your Illegal & fraudulent act for conducting Re-election of MESBAI,HQ forthwith otherwise DRRC will force to Recommend the Council to take Appropriate disciplinary action against you for disturbing the functionality of Association without any Authority.

Kindly acknowledge and take appropriate action accordingly.

With Regard Yours Sincerely

(Lakhbir Singh)

Chairman DRRC, 2023-2025.

Copy to

(i). The Honey General Secretary,

HQ, MES Builders Association of India , 807- 808 58, Nehru Place ,New Delhi 110019--- with request that No cognizance to be given to the any cognizance to any action of **Sh Amit Kumar Bhaduri(Past President)** So Moto Election Chairman of Election Committee constituted by Sh Balbir Singh Vij which stands quashed and Sensitize to all members of Association to not be misguided on false Reelection Notice issued by Sh Amit Kumar Bhaduri

Copy to For Information please:

- (i) Mr Amit Kumar Bhaduri, Past President MES BAI
- (ii) Mr Praveen Mahana , Past President MES BAI
- (iii) Mr G K Gupta Council Member Jodhpur Branch
- (iv) M r Vinod Sharma, Past President MES BAI
- (v) Mr Vainder Kumar Garg, Past President MES BAI